OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, GOLAGHAT

ADVERTISEMENT NO. 2/2025 30.01.2025

1. Applications are invited from the citizens of India as defined under Article 5 and 6 of the Constitution of India in the Standard Form as published in Part IX of the Assam Gazette for filling up the following post under the establishment of the District & Sessions Judge, Golaghat in the scale of pay Rs. 14,000 – 70,000 with Grade pay of Rs. 5,200 and other allowances admissible as per Rules.

SL. No.	Name of Post	No. of Vacant Post	Category
1	Driver	01	Unreserved

2. ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA:

- i. Minimum educational qualification for the post is Class- VII passed.
- ii. The candidate must possess a valid driving license (LMV).
- iii. The candidate should have the knowledge of Official Language of the State of Assam (Assamese).
- iv. The candidate must possess Employment Exchange Registration number for the State of Assam.

3. AGE LIMIT:

The candidate should not be less than 18 years and not more than 40 years of age as on 01.01.2025. Age relaxation shall be as per Govt. norms for reserved categories.

4. SELECTION PROCESS:

Stage	Description	
Stage 1	Driving test of 50 (Fifty) Marks.	
Stage 2	Interview/viva-voce of 50 (Fifty) Marks.	

5. HOW TO APPLY:

- i. The candidate shall have to submit self attested documents (photocopy) of all educational qualification, age proof, caste certificate, valid driving license and other necessary testimonials along with 3 copies of recent passport size photographs along with the application form.
- ii. The candidate must indicate prominently the name of the post applied for on the right hand corner of the envelope containing the application.

- iii. The candidate must provide their contact (mobile) no. in the application form.
- iv. Candidates serving in Govt. department must apply through proper channel.
- v. Completed applications along with all testimonials as mentioned above should be addressed to "The District & Sessions Judge, Golaghat-P.O. Golaghat, PIN-785621, Assam".
- vi. Applications sent through post super scribed as "**Application for the Post of Driver**" should reach the office of the undersigned on or before 15.02.2025 (within office hour).
- vii. Candidates may also drop their applications in the "Drop Box for the post of Driver" to be kept at the premise of Office of the District & Sessions Judge, Golaghat on or before 15.02.2025 (within office hour).

6. TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

- i. The admission of candidates at all stages of the selection process will be purely provisional at any time before or after the selection process. If, it is found that a candidate does not fulfil any of the eligibility conditions, his/her candidature shall stand cancelled without any prior notice.
- ii. The Selection Committee shall not be responsible for any postal delay in delivering the applications and those applications will be summarily rejected without any notice.
- iii. Calling of candidate to participate in the selection process does not necessarily mean acceptance of candidature of any candidate which shall be further scrutinized at every stage and the selection /appointing authority reserves the right to reject the candidature of any candidate at any time.
- iv. The list of the eligible candidates and list of rejected candidates will be uploaded in the official website of Golaghat District Judiciary (https://golaghat.dcourts.gov.in/).
- v. The date, time and venue of driving test/ interview/ viva-voce for the eligible candidates will be published in the official website of Golaghat

- District Judiciary (https://golaghat.dcourts.gov.in/). No individual call letter will be issued to eligible candidates.
- vi. Valid Employment Exchange registration Number is mandatory for those who are not in service. The candidates shall have to mention the Employment Exchange Registration number and date in the application form.
- vii. False information in the application form shall render the candidate liable for prosecution under relevant laws.
- viii. The appointment and conditions of service of the selected candidates shall be governed by the relevant Service Rules.
- ix. Preference will be given to the experienced candidates.
- x. Canvassing by any means will immediately lead to rejection of candidature.
- xi. No TA/DA etc. shall be paid to the candidates.
- xii. All other matters which are not specifically mentioned in this advertisement shall be as decided by the selecting/appointing authority.

District & Sessions Judge, Golaghat

Memo No. DJ (G) 778-82/2025

Dated______/____/2025

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to:-

- 1. The Registrar (Vigilance), Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 2. The Registrar Administration-cum- In Charge, Centralized Recruitment, Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 3. The District Information & Public Relations Officer, Golaghat, with a request for publication of the advertisement in 2 (two) widely circulated news paper (Dainik Asom & Assam Tribune) immediately.
- The Systems Officer, Golaghat. He is directed to upload the advertisement in the official website immediately.
 - 5. Office Notice Board.
 - 6. Office File.

District & Sessions Judge,

District & Sessions Judge
Golaghat

Page 3 of 3